g ﬂw 9) 74

n\\l(

REVISIONS MADE BY
POSTGRADUATE SCIENCE STUDENTS
IN THEIR SHORT PAPERS :
FOUR CASE STUDIES

by

MARY VARGHESE

A Dissertation Suabmitted to the
University of Malaya
in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of
Master of English as a Second Language

LANGUAGE CENTRE
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
KUALA LUMPUR

09.09 1999 .
1993 Dinikrofiskan padn. e
No. Mikrofis \‘-\\%
Jumlah Mikrofis......comerarmcciinin AN €

HAMSIAH BT, Moymp ZAHAR!

i “g”g L1 wr p;nmgngnra
H m&\ h' .,.;" i!"ﬂ. ‘f"\f". & i I,'q'v p‘l\



Abstract

This study is grounded in the theory of social constructionism according to
which the composing process of an individual reflects the sociocultural values
of the discourse community in which it is situated. The texts or genres created
in this way fulfil a social function within the discourse community and are,
consequently, constrained by the norms of their sociological setting.

Conforming to these conventions is essential to ensure the acceptance of the

text and of the writer.

The present research examines some of the composing processes and problems
of four writers preparing short papers for presentation at conferences. The four
writers are postgraduate students pursuing research in the discipline of
microbiology. Through discussions with the writers and their supervisors as
well as through examination of several written drafts that the writers went
through in arriving at the final paper, the motivations behind the revisions

were probed.

The findings suggest that in acquiring "specialised literacy", the writers of the
present study were concemed with basically three types of competence:
general linguistic and communicative competence; competence in the
appropriate use of the discourse dialect of the community; and competence in

the rules and conventions for exploiting and manipulating the genres of the

il



community. The sociological aspects of purpose and audience were found to

be important influences that constrained the genre production.

1ii



Acknowledgements

In carrying out this study, I encountered much kindness and generosity of
spirit in a number of people who contributed to my work in different ways.
The completion of this piece of research was made possible through the
support of many who encouraged me along through moments that were at once

euphoric and daunting. I owe a debt of gratitude to:

e Mrs Mani Le Vasan, my supervisor, for her guidance and pragmatism as

well as her sense of humour which helped me sustain my sense of purpose,

® Associate Professor Nesamalar Chitravelu, a constant source of inspiration
and support, who helped me focus my area of research and gave unstintingly

of her time and energy,

® Uma, my good friend and "spiritual advisor", whose "insider" knowledge
helped in opening more doors than she might realise, and in keeping me on

track with my work;

e SR, SL, CL and DN, the "Fab Four" from the Institute of Advanced Studies

(IAS) who magnanimously agreed to be placed under the microscope and then

entertained me with many stories and, of course, discussed their work as well,

v



¢ Dr. S.Vikineswary of the Mycology and Pathology Lab at the IAS for her
kindness, concern and understanding in allowing me access to her lab as well

as for giving of her time so generously;

¢ Professor Mukherjee, Dr. Susan Lim and Dr.Phang Siew Moi of the IAS
who made time for me at very short notice to explain details of text and

conference conventions as well as the requirements of some courses run there;

¢ Ms. Molly Chuah, Puan Siti Razimah, Ms. Pathma, Mr. Andrew Lee, Puan
Che Puteh and Mr.Choo for all their help in obtaining references and database

information;

¢ Dr.Rashpal Kaur of the Botany Department who helped me look at numbers

without getting too emotional over them;

* Sunita, my sister, who managed the word processing of two chapters while

watching a truly engrossing video on World War II;

® Philip, my husband, who, with his love, care, concern and spirit of
adventure, has been the greatest source of encouragement to me throughout

my course at the university.



Contents

Abstract

Acknowledgements

Chapter One: Introduction

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Background to the Study

1.1.1 Development Programmes

Language

1.1.2 The Need for English

Significance of the Study

and

the

Role of

1.2.1 Language Use in the Academic Environment

1.2.2 The Institute of Advanced Studies

1.2.3 Examination of Written Scientific Texts

Rationale of the Study

Objectives of the Study

Chapter Two: Review of Literature

2.1

Composing for General Purposes

2.1.1 Studies of Composing

2.1.2 Studies of Revision Strategies

2.1.3 Summary of Findings of Studies on General

Composing

vi

il

10

12

15

16

18

18

23

27



2.2

Composing for Discipline-Specific Purposes

2.2.1 Construction of Texts by Experts

2.2.2 Processes of Novice writers

Chapter Three: Methodology

31

32

3.3

34

The Subjects

Text

Data Collection

Analyses

3.4.1 Description of the Changes
3.42 Rationale and Effect on Text

3.43 Categories of Change

Chapter Four: Findings and Analysis

4.1

4.2

General Information

4.1.1 Sources of Information

4.1.2 Audience Considerations

4.1.3 Strategies Employed by Writers
4.1.4 Writers' Reasons for Revisions
Case Study 1

42.1 Text Convention

422 Discoursal Organisation

vii

30

30

37

47

48

51

54

57

39

60

61

63

63

64

65

66

70

72

74

75



4.3

4.4

423

424

Idiosyncratic

Formal/Readability

Case Study 2

4.3.1

432

433

434

43.5

436

4.3.7

438

439

Clarifying/Specifying
Formal/Readability
Known/Standard Information
Conciseness

Simple Vocabulary

Text Convention

Claim

Highlighting Information

Detail Specific to Study

4.3.10 Idiosyncratic

Case Study 3

44.1

442

443

444

44.5

4.4.6

4.4.7

448

Claritying/Specitying
Conciseness
Formal/Readability
Known/Standard Information
Detail Specific to Study

Text Convention

Claim

Highlighting Information

viii

76

78

79

83

85

86

88

90

9

92

93

94

95

97

101

104

105

105

109

110

111

114



4.5

449 Cohesion

4.4.10 Discoursal Organisation
4.4.11 Lexical Variety

4.4.12 Idiosyncratic

Case Study 4

4.5.1 Formal/Readability

4.5.2 Conciseness

4.5.3 Text Convention

4.5.4 Clarifying/Specifying

455 Claim

4.5.6 Known/Standard Information
4.5.7 Cohesion and Discoursal Organisation
4,58 Detail Specific to Study
4.5.9 Simple Vocabulary

4.5.10 Idiosyncratic

Chapter Five: Discussion and Conclusions

5.1

5.2

Discussion

5.1.1 Composing Behaviour

5.1.2 The Categories of Revisions
Aspects of Socialisation

5.2.1 Topic Selection

X

115

117

118

120

121

125

127

129

130

132

134

136

137

139

140

144

144

144

145

155

155



5.2.2 Collaborative Effort
5.2.3 Formal and Content Schemata

5.2.4 Audience Awareness

5.3  General Aspects of Composing
5.3.1 Recursive Mode
5.3.2 Formal Accuracy
5.4  Implication of the Study
5.5  General Conclusion of the Study
5.6  Limitations to the Study
5.7  Suggestions for Further Research
Bibliography

Appendices 1-5

List of Tables

Table 3.1

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4

Table 4.5

156

157

158

160

160

161

162

165

169

171

173

50

64

72

72

73

79



Table 4.6 80

Table 4.7 80

Table 4.8 81

Table 4.9 81

Table 4.10 97

Table 4.11 08

Table 4.12 99

Table 4.13 121
Table 4.14 122
Table 4.15 122
Table 4.16 123
Table 4.17 124
Table 4.18 142
List of Figures

Figure 3.1 53

Figure 4.1 143

Xi



