



# REVISIONS MADE BY POSTGRADUATE SCIENCE STUDENTS IN THEIR SHORT PAPERS: FOUR CASE STUDIES

by

# **MARY VARGHESE**

A Dissertation Submitted to the
University of Malaya
in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of
Master of English as a Second Language

LANGUAGE CENTRE
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
KUALA LUMPUR

1995	Dimikrofiskan pado 09.09.1999 No. Mikrofis 14183
	HAMSIAH BT. MOHAMAD ZAHARI
	UNIT REPROCRAFI

### Abstract

This study is grounded in the theory of social constructionism according to which the composing process of an individual reflects the sociocultural values of the discourse community in which it is situated. The texts or genres created in this way fulfil a social function within the discourse community and are, consequently, constrained by the norms of their sociological setting. Conforming to these conventions is essential to ensure the acceptance of the text and of the writer.

The present research examines some of the composing processes and problems of four writers preparing short papers for presentation at conferences. The four writers are postgraduate students pursuing research in the discipline of microbiology. Through discussions with the writers and their supervisors as well as through examination of several written drafts that the writers went through in arriving at the final paper, the motivations behind the revisions were probed.

The findings suggest that in acquiring "specialised literacy", the writers of the present study were concerned with basically three types of competence: general linguistic and communicative competence; competence in the appropriate use of the discourse dialect of the community; and competence in the rules and conventions for exploiting and manipulating the genres of the

community. The sociological aspects of purpose and audience were found to be important influences that constrained the genre production.

## Acknowledgements

In carrying out this study, I encountered much kindness and generosity of spirit in a number of people who contributed to my work in different ways. The completion of this piece of research was made possible through the support of many who encouraged me along through moments that were at once euphoric and daunting. I owe a debt of gratitude to:

- Mrs Mani Le Vasan, my supervisor, for her guidance and pragmatism as well as her sense of humour which helped me sustain my sense of purpose;
- Associate Professor Nesamalar Chitravelu, a constant source of inspiration and support, who helped me focus my area of research and gave unstintingly of her time and energy;
- Uma, my good friend and "spiritual advisor", whose "insider" knowledge helped in opening more doors than she might realise, and in keeping me on track with my work;
- SR, SL, CL and DN, the "Fab Four" from the Institute of Advanced Studies (IAS) who magnanimously agreed to be placed under the microscope and then entertained me with many stories and, of course, discussed their work as well;

- Dr. S.Vikineswary of the Mycology and Pathology Lab at the IAS for her kindness, concern and understanding in allowing me access to her lab as well as for giving of her time so generously;
- Professor Mukherjee, Dr. Susan Lim and Dr.Phang Siew Moi of the IAS
  who made time for me at very short notice to explain details of text and
  conference conventions as well as the requirements of some courses run there;
- Ms. Molly Chuah, Puan Siti Razimah, Ms. Pathma, Mr. Andrew Lee, Puan
   Che Puteh and Mr. Choo for all their help in obtaining references and database
   information;
- Dr.Rashpal Kaur of the Botany Department who helped me look at numbers without getting too emotional over them;
- Sunita, my sister, who managed the word processing of two chapters while watching a truly engrossing video on World War II;
- Philip, my husband, who, with his love, care, concern and spirit of adventure, has been the greatest source of encouragement to me throughout my course at the university.

# Contents

Abstr	act	ii
Acknowledgements		iv
Chapt	ter One: Introduction	I
1.1	Background to the Study	I
	1.1.1 Development Programmes and the Role of	
	Language	1
	1.1.2 The Need for English	3
1.2	Significance of the Study	6
	1.2.1 Language Use in the Academic Environment	6
	1.2.2 The Institute of Advanced Studies	8
	1.2.3 Examination of Written Scientific Texts	10
1.3	Rationale of the Study	12
1.4	Objectives of the Study	15
Chap	ter Two: Review of Literature	16
2.1	Composing for General Purposes	18
	2.1.1 Studies of Composing	18
	2.1.2 Studies of Revision Strategies	23
	2.1.3 Summary of Findings of Studies on General	
	Composing	27

2.2	Composing for Discipline-Specific Purposes	30
	2.2.1 Construction of Texts by Experts	30
	2.2.2 Processes of Novice writers	37
Chap	oter Three: Methodology	47
3.1	The Subjects	48
3.2	Text	51
3.3	Data Collection	54
3.4	Analyses	57
	3.4.1 Description of the Changes	59
	3.4.2 Rationale and Effect on Text	60
	3.4.3 Categories of Change	61
Chap	oter Four: Findings and Analysis	63
4.1	General Information	63
	4.1.1 Sources of Information	64
	4.1.2 Audience Considerations	65
	4.1.3 Strategies Employed by Writers	66
	4.1.4 Writers' Reasons for Revisions	70
4.2	Case Study 1	72
	4.2.1 Text Convention	74
	4.2.2 Discoursal Organisation	75

	4.2.3	Idiosyncratic	76
	4.2.4	Formal/Readability	78
4.3	Case S	Study 2	79
	4.3.1	Clarifying/Specifying	83
	4.3.2	Formal/Readability	85
	4.3.3	Known/Standard Information	86
	4.3.4	Conciseness	88
	4.3.5	Simple Vocabulary	90
	4.3.6	Text Convention	91
	4.3.7	Claim	92
	4.3.8	Highlighting Information	93
	4.3.9	Detail Specific to Study	94
	4.3.10	) Idiosyncratic	95
4.4	Case	Study 3	97
	4.4.1	Clarifying/Specifying	101
	4.4.2	Conciseness	104
	4.4.3	Formal/Readability	105
	4.4.4	Known/Standard Information	105
	4.4.5	Detail Specific to Study	109
	4.4.6	Text Convention	110
	4.4.7	Claim	111
	4.4.8	Highlighting Information	114

	4.4.9	Cohesion	115
	4.4.10	Discoursal Organisation	117
	4.4.11	Lexical Variety	118
	4.4.12	Idiosyncratic	120
4.5	Case S	Study 4	121
	4.5.1	Formal/Readability	125
	4.5.2	Conciseness	127
	4.5.3	Text Convention	129
	4.5.4	Clarifying/Specifying	130
	4.5.5	Claim	132
	4.5.6	Known/Standard Information	134
	4.5.7	Cohesion and Discoursal Organisation	136
	4.5.8	Detail Specific to Study	137
	4.5.9	Simple Vocabulary	139
	4.5.10	) Idiosyncratic	140
Chapt	ter Five	: Discussion and Conclusions	144
5.1	Discu	ssion	144
	5.1.1	Composing Behaviour	144
	5.1.2	The Categories of Revisions	145
5.2	Aspec	ets of Socialisation	155
	5.2.1	Topic Selection	155

	5.2.2 Collaborative Effort	156
	5.2.3 Formal and Content Schemata	157
	5.2.4 Audience Awareness	158
5.3	General Aspects of Composing	160
	5.3.1 Recursive Mode	160
	5.3.2 Formal Accuracy	161
5.4	Implication of the Study	162
5.5	General Conclusion of the Study	165
5.6	Limitations to the Study	169
5.7	Suggestions for Further Research	171
Bibliography 1		173
Appendices 1-5		
<u>List o</u>	f Tables	
Table	3.1	50
Table	4.1	64
Table	4.2	72
Table	4.3	72
Table	4.4	73
Table	4.5	79

Table 4.6	80
Table 4.7	80
Table 4.8	81
Table 4.9	81
Table 4.10	97
Table 4.11	98
Table 4.12	99
Table 4.13	121
Table 4.14	122
Table 4.15	122
Table 4.16	123
Table 4.17	124
Table 4.18	142
<u>List of Figures</u>	
Figure 3.1	53
Figure 4.1	143